
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, January 10, 2023 

Margaret Rivers Room  
The January meeting of the board will follow the 7 PM Annual Meeting. 

Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order
2. Adoption of the Agenda
3. In-Person Public Commentary

Refer to the Public Comment Policy for rules and procedures, including time limits.

Regular Business (10 minutes) 
4. Consent Calendar

a) Adoption of December 13, 2022 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in December +
c) December Budget Status Report +
d) Library Supplemental Funds: Gifts and Grants Received +

Informational/Discussion (10 minutes) 
 

5. Trustee Information Sharing I+ 
6. Library Board of Trustee Vacancy I+ 

Decisional (20 minutes) 
7. Request for Review Policy A+ 
8. 2023 Budget A+ 

Reports (20 minutes) 
9. Director and Other Staff Reports +
10. Board Committee Reports +

a. Board Governance
b. Executive
c. Facilities
d. Finance

11. Foundation and Friends Report +

12. Public Commentary and Communications

13. Adjournment A 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, January 9, 2023. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2023 Calendar, 2023 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 13, 2022 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon, Weigman,  
Council Liaison Collins 
 
ABSENT: None 
 
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 
  
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Bell called meeting to order at 7:00 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Carlsen moved. Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, 
Lockyear, Mathre, Simon, Weigman No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3: In-Person Public Commentary 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Hansen moved. Carlsen second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Hansen, Hemer, 
Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon, Weigman No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Public Comment Policy 
Bell directed the trustees to the Public Comment Policy in the board packet for discussion and action. 
 
City Attorney Kori Land joined the trustees to discuss the Public Comment Policy and provide 
background on public comments occurring at government meetings. Land clarified that the board does 
not have to allow public commentary. If allowed, the board can set time limits for commentary and 
determine placement on the agenda. The board can’t restrict protected speech or conduct.   
 
Lockyear asked about requiring the name of speakers making public comments. Land indicated that the 
name of the speaker is not required; however, contact information is often helpful for staff follow-up. 
Speaker information may be requested and included in the minutes if provided by the public.   
 
Trustees discussed adopting the policy with Land’s revisions. Executive Committee will have further 
discussions about the appropriate placement of public commentary on the agenda. Bell noted that there 
are currently two sections on the agenda for public commentary – one at the beginning for in-person 
comments and one at the end for emails and letters received by the board.  
 
Motion to adopt Public Comment Policy. Weigman moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Hansen, 
Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon, Weigman, No: None. 
 
 
 
 

2



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 13, 2022 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6: Library Board of Trustees Vacancies 
Bell, Carlsen, and Hollatz interviewed candidates for the vacancy on the Library Board of Trustees and 
recommended applicant Larry Panciera as the new trustee. 
 
Motion to forward the interview committee’s recommended candidate of Larry Panciera for the Library 
Board of Trustees vacancy to the City Council. Carlsen moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Hansen, 
Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon, Weigman, No: None. 
 
Bell, Carlsen, and Hollatz also recommend the reappointment of Lockyear and Simon.  
 
Motion to forward Lockyear and Simon for reappointment to the Library Board of Trustees to the City 
Council. Carlsen moved. Hollatz second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, 
Simon, Weigman, No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: 2023 Grant Request 
Troendle reported that the library has been working with a vendor on a signage proposal to replace 
broken signage, add and update wayfinding signage, and create a more welcoming environment for 
patrons entering via Third Street or the parking ramp. It is estimated that $40,000 of work could be 
completed in 2023.  
 
The library would like to request funding from the Huelsmann Foundation for this project. The library 
has already requested the reallocation of the 2022 grant of $20,000 for the terrace pavers project to 
signage. The library would also like to approach the Huelsmann Foundation for a new 2023 grant of 
$20,000 for signage, bringing the total signage funding to $40,000.  
 
The library is still working with the vendor on details of the project and will be scheduling a meeting with 
the Facilities Committee.  
 
Motion to approve 2023 grant request of Huelsmann Foundation. Lockyear moved. Simon second. Yes: 
Bell, Carlsen, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Simon, Weigman, No: None.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Trustee Information Sharing 
Bell and Lockyear thanked Hansen for the inspiring article about the librarians of Ukraine. Hemer also 
thanked Hansen for his recent article in the Star Tribune about disability etiquette. 
 
Bell noted that this meeting is her last meeting of nine years on the board. She thanked trustees, Council 
Liaison Collins, and staff. Trustees expressed their appreciation of Bell. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle reported that three new staff were recently hired - an Information Services Supervisor, a 
Library Assistant I, and a Custodial Substitute. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 13, 2022 
Minutes 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10:  Board Committee Reports 
a) Board Governance Committee: Did not meet. Hemer asked about the board self-assessment 

form that is to be completed every 2-3 years. Is this the purview of the Governance Committee 
or could it be moved to the Executive Committee?  

b) Executive Committee: Notes in packet. 
c) Facilities Committee: Did not meet. Will meet in January. 
d) Finance Committee: Did not meet. Some adjustments may be made to the final budget based on 

new information from the city. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: Foundation & Friends Report 
Friends did not meet in November or December. 
 
Troendle provided a few updates on the Foundation: 

• The Foundation held the For the Love of the Library event in November at Seven Vines and 
turned a small profit. The event featured a panel of authors interviewed by Lee Valsvik, an 
update by Foundation President Shawn Glaser, winery tours, and food by Lake Elmo Inn. 

• The Foundation hired Elaine Delavy, WeberNelson Consulting, as the interim Executive Director 
for a minimum of three months. The Foundation is reviewing the position description (32 
hours/week) for the new Executive Director and is hoping to release this soon. 

• Shawn Glaser’s term as president ends this month. Summer Seidenkranz will be the new 
president. 

 
AGENDA ITEM 12: Public Commentary and Communications 
Bell reported that no emails were received in the board’s email account. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 13: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn. Hemer moved. Carlsen second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Hansen, Hemer, Lockyear, Mathre, 
Simon, Weigman; No: None; Absent: Hollatz. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:56 PM. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
January 10, 2023 
Agenda Item: 4b 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 
 

Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in December 2022 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of December 2022 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a bill report summary for the month of December: 

December 2022 (2022 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating 
Expenditures  $ 20,459.52   $      4,250.21   $         7,470.21   $   32,179.94  
Capital  
Expenditures  $ 19,460.00   $                   -     $                      -     $   19,460.00  
23 Prepay 
Expenditures  $    9,651.56   $                   -     $                      -     $      9,651.56  
Total  $    49,571.08   $      4,250.21   $         7,470.21   $   61,291.50  

 
Explanations of large or out-of-the-ordinary payments are listed below: 
Bill Resolution: December 6, 2022 ($50,536.14) 

• $19,460 to Palen Kimball for the roof upgrade. 
• $8,842 prepaid to Bibliotheca for a 2023 service agreement on the self-checks. 
• $6,890 to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity. 
• $4,543 to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen, and children’s materials.  
• $2,234 for a new safety gate for the loading dock. 

 
Bill Resolution: December 20, 2022 ($10,755.76) 

• $4,346 to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials.  
• $1,810 to Master Mechanical for fan motor repairs to RTU 2 of the HVAC system. 

 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 

12/6/2022 Bill Resolution – 2022 Bills 
12/20/2022 Bill Resolution – 2022 Bills 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable December 6, 2022

2022 Bill Resolutions

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
3798_230604 11/10/2022 Ace Hardware Supplies 34.55$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
3798_230679 11/14/2022 Ace Hardware Supplies 95.90$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
3798_230932 11/30/2022 Ace Hardware Supplies 95.90$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1M9P-DF3M-VXVH 11/11/2022 Amazon Business Progams - YA (235 MELSA TEEN) 44.21$          235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
1YKF-PF7G-3XM3 11/12/2022 Amazon Business Materials - Book Club Kits (SPLF) 31.24$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1VCF-JRYR-47XR 11/17/2022 Amazon Business Supplies 25.99$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1KW3-R77C-V7HP 11/20/2022 Amazon Business Programs - YA (235 MELSA TEEN) 52.01$          235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
1PTY-G9L4-46QV 11/21/2022 Amazon Business Programs - YA (235 MELSA TEEN) 169.33$        235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
11FH-HNDP-HFCL 11/22/2022 Amazon Business Materials - Adult (SPLF) 58.49$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1VGR-YJM7-GCG6 11/22/2022 Amazon Business Supplies 15.11$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1VGR-YJM7-GCG6 11/22/2022 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 8.92$            232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
19YP-Q6LH-P1VY 11/23/2022 Amazon Business Programs - Adult (235) 197.64$        235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
16FW-4N6P-1XQC 11/30/2022 Amazon Business Supplies 559.69$        230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
14573847 11/4/2022 Backgroundchecks.com Background Check 36.15$          230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
INV-US59770 11/14/2022 Bibliotheca LLC Self-check Maintenance Agreement (230-4230-3713-0 8,842.00$     230-0000-1410-1000 PRE PAID ACCOUNT
1 11/16/2022 Brenden Sheri Programs - Adult (235) 250.00$        235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
12062022 12/6/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 2,074.39$     224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
12062022 12/6/2022 Brodart Co Materials - YA (Friends) 47.97$          229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
12062022 12/6/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 182.55$        230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
12062022 12/6/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 430.76$        230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
12062022 12/6/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 1,015.96$     230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
12062022 12/6/2022 Brodart Co Materials - YA 130.33$        230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
12062022 12/6/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 350.74$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12062022 12/6/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) 310.31$        232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
FS110322 11/3/2022 Chan Karen Programs - Adult (235) 350.00$        235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
WS120122 12/1/2022 Chan Karen Programs - Adult (235) 350.00$        235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
158859297 11/1/2022 Comcast Internet - November 188.10$        230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
9510262885 11/10/2022 Grainger Loading Dock Safety Gate 2,234.22$     230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment - Lib Plant
20188693 11/22/2022 Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs 133.07$        230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
I-SG-18175 12/2/2022 Image 360 Signage Sample (SPLF) 177.74$        232-4232-4099-0000 SPLF - Miscellaneous Charges
11172022JK 11/17/2022 Kaericher Jodi Programs - Adult (235) Staff Reimbursement 17.30$          235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
15986025 11/30/2022 KidCreate Studio/Get Messy Programs - Juv (HJA) 300.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
12062022 12/6/2022 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (JAB) 552.86$        230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
12062022 12/6/2022 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (SYV) 11.24$          230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
12062022 12/6/2022 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 55.17$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
11022022MTITV 11/2/2022 Music Together in the Valley Programs - JUV (HJA EL) 300.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
W22100557 11/15/2022 Office of MN IT Services Telephone 148.35$        230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
100400968875 11/14/2022 Otis Elevator Company Elevator Maint Agreement Jan-Feb 23 (230-4231-3707 425.56$        230-0000-1410-1000 PRE PAID ACCOUNT
100400968875 11/14/2022 Otis Elevator Company Elevator Maint Agreement Dec 22 212.78$        230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
SVC1917069 11/14/2022 Palen Kimball LLC Roof Upgrade (Capital 22-4231-934) 19,460.00$  120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
220 8/24/2022 Parcel Arts LLC Programs - JUV (235 MELSA TEEN) 387.00$        235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
10067454 10/31/2022 Pioneer Press St. Paul Materials - Periodicals (SPLF) 1,407.00$     232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
STL-200118 12/9/2022 Stillwater Gazette Materials - Periodicals (SPLF) 117.95$        232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
43502212 11/15/2022 Survey Monkey Survey Software (230-4230-3098-0000) 384.00$        230-0000-1410-1000 PRE PAID ACCOUNT
1644595 11/8/2022 World Book Inc Materials - Lawson (JUV) 149.98$        224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
1644603 11/8/2022 World Book Inc Materials - Lawson (JUV) 242.10$        224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
1644608 11/8/2022 World Book Inc Materials - Lawson (JUV) 604.80$        224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 43,269.36$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
248811 10/10/2022 Grand Pizza & Catering Staff Training 235.12$        236-4236-4099-0000 Wick - Misc
MB-153899 10/24/2022 Mobile Beacon Materials - Hotspots (SPLF) 66.00$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
223051185007204 11/1/2022 Target  Programs - Adult (235) 14.97$          235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
189 11/1/2022 Len's Family Foods Programs - Adult (235) 40.00$          235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
2080386_221011 11/21/2022 Dream Host Website Hosting 19.95$          230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 376.04$        

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
805925594 11/25/2022 Xcel Energy Gas 2,407.02$     230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
805925594 11/25/2022 Xcel Energy Electric 4,483.72$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 6,890.74$    

GRAND TOTAL 50,536.14$  

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable December 20, 2022

2022 Bill Resolutions

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
3798_231205 12/14/2022 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 100.89 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
16PX-7Y3L-6CTL 12/13/2022 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 11.04 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1L3F-1KWR-19KR 12/13/2022 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 100.40 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
12202022 12/20/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 261.44 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
12202022 12/20/2022 Brodart Co Materials - YA (Friends) 83.06 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
12202022 12/20/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 46.43 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
12202022 12/20/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 753.25 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
12202022 12/20/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 1536.23 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
12202022 12/20/2022 Brodart Co Materials - YA 345.45 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
12202022 12/20/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 448.16 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12202022 12/20/2022 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) 872.56 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
FH38677 11/25/2022 CDW Government Inc. Web Filtering 584.97 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
10232313 12/9/2022 Cole Papers Supplies 162.56 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
161065845 12/1/2022 Comcast Internet - December 188.10 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
306-02444792-3 11/30/2022 Culligan of Stillwater Water 57.20 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
7223773 11/23/2022 Demco Inc. Materials - Processing 170.47 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
20191817 12/6/2022 Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs 223.17 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
94849 11/29/2022 Library Ideas LLC Materials - JUV VOX (Friends) 272.14 229-4229-2113-0000 Friends - Materials
72713 11/30/2022 Master Mechanical Inc.  Repairs - RTU 2 Air Fan Motor 1810.12 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
503030443 11/29/2022 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio (SJM) 108.66 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
503030443 11/29/2022 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 27.36 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
ALR0141664X 11/26/2022 MN Dept of Labor and Industry Elevator Operating Permit 200.00 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
W22110564 12/14/2022 Office of MN IT Services Phone - November 148.35 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
240 12/12/2022 Parcel Arts LLC Programs - Adult (235) NFS 387.00 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
241 12/12/2022 Parcel Arts LLC Programs - Adult (235) WLC1 387.00 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
242 12/12/2022 Parcel Arts LLC Programs - Adult (235) WLC2 387.00 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
243 12/13/2022 Parcel Arts LLC Programs - Adult (235) Gnome 387.00 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
SWLIBR 11/30/2022 Rose Floral Terrace and Entrance Plants (235 Houston) 78.75 235-4238-4099-0000 Library Donations Miscellaneous
12102022HS 12/10/2022 Skye Heather Evelyn Programs - JUV (HJA EL) 600.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1645265 11/23/2022 World Book Inc Materials - Processing 17.00 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 10,755.76$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
None

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$              

GRAND TOTAL 10,755.76$  

These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director

Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
     January 10, 2023 

         Agenda Item: 4c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
December 2022 Budget Status Report 
OWNER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 

PRESENTER: 
Troendle, Library Director 
 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
I 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Attached is a budget status report for the period of January 1 – December 31, 2022.  
 
120 Funds – Capital Projects: 
Expenditures to date total $263,834.  

• $226,660 has been paid through December for the roof project. Additional invoices are 
anticipated, including a forthcoming invoice of approximately $127,000 from Allstar. 

• $40,200 was paid for the masonry project, which was planned to be covered through the fund 
balance. 

• $16,434 was paid for two network switches, budgeted initially at $22,000 and to be covered 
through the fund balance. 
 

230 Funds – Revenues: 
The budget for library-generated revenues in 2022 was approved at $29,487.  

• $7,815 in revenue has been generated to date.  
• $17,167 will be entered at year-end to reflect the in-kind funding from the Foundation for the 

volunteer coordinator in 2022.  
• Revenue from lost and damaged materials is at $1,470 to date and is expected to fall short of 

the budgeted $3,000. 
 

230 Funds – Operating Expenditures: 
Personnel Services: The library’s 2022 personnel budget is $1,034,950 (excluding the in-kind volunteer 
coordinator). Personnel expenditures total $1,000,860 through December. We had been projecting 
personnel costs to run significantly higher than the budget due to compensation wage adjustments. 
Staff vacancies and changes have since slowed the rate of expenditure, and we are now projecting 
costs to be close to the original budget. 
 
Materials: The city budget is $95,711. Through December, expenditures are $86,461. We are still 
anticipating invoices for 2022 materials and for databases shared with Washington County Library.  
 
Services and Charges: Expenditures total $48,216 through December, with a budget of $59,547. The 
largest expenditure is $20,155 for computer maintenance agreements for the self-checks, sorter, and 
SCC scanner.  

 
230 Funds – Plant Expenditures: 
Plant – Personnel Services: Personnel expenditures total $116,289 through December. This is slightly 
under the budgeted pace. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
     January 10, 2023 

         Agenda Item: 4c 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

Plant – Supplies: Plant supplies were budgeted at $6,500. We are over budget with expenditures to 
date at $12,861. 
 
Plant – Services and Charges: The 2022 budget for plant services and charges is $113,441. $100,103 
has been expended to date.  

• General insurance: This is budgeted at $26,000 and will not be entered as an expense until 
close of 2022. 

• Energy: We will exceed our energy budget of $60,000 by about $15,000. $71,604 has been 
paid to date, and 12 days of additional charges are still to come.  

• Building Repairs: Of the $12,000 allocated to building repairs, we are now over budget with 
$15,770 in expenditures. A significant portion of this ($5,700) was an unplanned upgrade to 
our HVAC building automation system.  

• Maintenance Agreements: $9,500 is budgeted for maintenance agreements. $10,348 has 
been expended to date. 
 

Other Financing Uses: Finance added $164,000 as a budget line item to reflect the anticipated 
expenditure from the fund balance.  

• This was originally budgeted at $142,000 for masonry (with an additional $15,000 anticipated 
from supplemental funds) and $22,000 for network switches. We are now projecting $40,200 
from masonry for 2022 (with additional work occurring in future years) and $16,434 for the 
switches for a total of $56,634.  

• We also projected spending up to $30,000 from fund balance for operating expenditures in 
the area of personnel due to the class compensation wage scale adjustments. While projected 
fund balance use for personnel has decreased due to staffing changes, we will likely need to 
use fund balance for other operating expenditures in the areas of building supplies, services, 
and repairs. 

 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2022 December Budget Status Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
 

 

9



User:
Printed:
Period:

Dept

Dept

Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
1/5/2023 - 12:05 PM
1 to 12, 2022

Account Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

120-4230 LIBRARY
E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 557,000.00 266,860.00 266,860.00 290,140.00 0.00 290,140.00 52.09
120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment 22,000.00 16,434.52 16,434.52 5,565.48 0.00 5,565.48 25.30

E25 Sub Totals: 579,000.00 283,294.52 283,294.52 295,705.48 0.00 295,705.48 51.07

Expense Sub Totals: 579,000.00 283,294.52 283,294.52 295,705.48 0.00 295,705.48 51.07

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 579,000.00 283,294.52 283,294.52 295,705.48 0.00
120-4231 LIBRARY PLANT

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Fund
Dept

Dept

Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
1/5/2023 - 12:02 PM
1 to 12, 2022

Account Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230 LIBRARY FUND
230-0000

R05 TAXES
0.00

R05 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

R25 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees 1,200.00 1,677.50 1,677.50 -477.50 0.00 -477.50 0.00
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales 4,000.00 3,358.67 3,358.67 641.33 0.00 641.33 16.03
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees 500.00 232.60 232.60 267.40 0.00 267.40 53.48
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales 200.00 37.12 37.12 162.88 0.00 162.88 81.44

R25 Sub Totals: 5,900.00 5,305.89 5,305.89 594.11 0.00 594.11 10.07

R40 MISCELLANEOUS
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments 1,000.00 -48.45 -48.45 1,048.45 0.00 1,048.45 104.85
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts 1,500.00 788.00 788.00 712.00 0.00 712.00 47.47
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts 17,167.00 0.00 0.00 17,167.00 0.00 17,167.00 100.00
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale of Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 -60.00 -60.00 560.00 0.00 560.00 112.00
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees 420.00 360.00 360.00 60.00 0.00 60.00 14.29
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials 3,000.00 1,470.19 1,470.19 1,529.81 0.00 1,529.81 50.99
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over 0.00 0.25 0.25 -0.25 0.00 -0.25 0.00

R40 Sub Totals: 23,587.00 2,509.99 2,509.99 21,077.01 0.00 21,077.01 89.36

R45 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund 1,435,610.00 1,435,610.04 1,435,610.04 -0.04 0.00 -0.04 0.00
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R45 Sub Totals: 1,435,610.00 1,435,610.04 1,435,610.04 -0.04 0.00 -0.04 0.00

Revenue Sub Totals: 1,465,097.00 1,443,425.92 1,443,425.92 21,671.08 0.00 21,671.08 1.48

Dept 0000 Sub Totals: -1,465,097.00 -1,443,425.92 -1,443,425.92 -21,671.08 0.00
230-4230 LIBRARY OPERATIONS

E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 211,408.56 187,317.28 187,317.28 24,091.28 0.00 24,091.28 11.40
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 19,446.14 19,446.14 -19,446.14 0.00 -19,446.14 0.00
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 54,645.93 54,645.93 -54,645.93 0.00 -54,645.93 0.00
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 608,243.38 540,841.71 540,841.71 67,401.67 0.00 67,401.67 11.08
230-4230-1210-0000 Part Time Salaries - In Kind 17,167.00 0.00 0.00 17,167.00 0.00 17,167.00 100.00
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1410-0000 PERA 61,473.89 56,121.49 56,121.49 5,352.40 0.00 5,352.40 8.71
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 62,703.36 60,565.29 60,565.29 2,138.07 0.00 2,138.07 3.41
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 86,155.44 77,748.05 77,748.05 8,407.39 0.00 8,407.39 9.76
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 4,193.64 3,625.15 3,625.15 568.49 0.00 568.49 13.56
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance 771.39 549.36 549.36 222.03 0.00 222.03 28.78
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 1,052,116.66 1,000,860.40 1,000,860.40 51,256.26 0.00 51,256.26 4.87

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies 3,500.00 4,005.42 4,005.42 -505.42 0.00 -505.42 0.00
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference 1,271.00 600.00 600.00 671.00 0.00 671.00 52.79
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 0.00 1,700.00 100.00
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 2,270.62 274.00 274.00 1,996.62 0.00 1,996.62 87.93
230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 20,651.34 20,405.69 20,405.69 245.65 0.00 245.65 1.19
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 22,382.00 21,590.52 21,590.52 791.48 0.00 791.48 3.54
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 8,566.90 3,107.29 3,107.29 5,459.61 0.00 5,459.61 63.73
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals 4,165.00 4,206.13 4,206.13 -41.13 0.00 -41.13 0.00
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 17,593.00 16,522.70 16,522.70 1,070.30 0.00 1,070.30 6.08
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials 5,146.38 5,040.17 5,040.17 106.21 0.00 106.21 2.06
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 5,547.74 5,517.39 5,517.39 30.35 0.00 30.35 0.55
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials 8,348.10 9,471.17 9,471.17 -1,123.07 0.00 -1,123.07 0.00
230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development 340.00 0.00 0.00 340.00 0.00 340.00 100.00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage 1,500.00 2,187.56 2,187.56 -687.56 0.00 -687.56 0.00

E10 Sub Totals: 102,982.08 92,928.04 92,928.04 10,054.04 0.00 10,054.04 9.76

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support 5,000.00 9,918.34 9,918.34 -4,918.34 0.00 -4,918.34 0.00
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 5,000.00 577.59 577.59 4,422.41 0.00 4,422.41 88.45
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System 6,129.12 0.00 0.00 6,129.12 0.00 6,129.12 100.00
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 2,500.00 2,553.02 2,553.02 -53.02 0.00 -53.02 0.00
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 14,000.00 12,143.36 12,143.36 1,856.64 0.00 1,856.64 13.26
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance 1,518.00 12.62 12.62 1,505.38 0.00 1,505.38 99.17
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 0.00 2,637.17 2,637.17 -2,637.17 0.00 -2,637.17 0.00
230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 25,000.00 20,155.62 20,155.62 4,844.38 0.00 4,844.38 19.38
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax 400.00 218.73 218.73 181.27 0.00 181.27 45.32

E15 Sub Totals: 59,547.12 48,216.45 48,216.45 11,330.67 0.00 11,330.67 19.03

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues 594.01 420.00 420.00 174.01 0.00 174.01 29.29
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

Dept

230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions 625.00 1,081.72 1,081.72 -456.72 0.00 -456.72 0.00
230-4230-4093-0000 COVID-19 0.00 313.75 313.75 -313.75 0.00 -313.75 0.00
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 3,000.00 1,529.52 1,529.52 1,470.48 0.00 1,470.48 49.02

E20 Sub Totals: 4,219.01 3,344.99 3,344.99 874.02 0.00 874.02 20.72

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E35 DEPRECIATION
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E35 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 1,218,864.87 1,145,349.88 1,145,349.88 73,514.99 0.00 73,514.99 6.03

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 1,218,864.87 1,145,349.88 1,145,349.88 73,514.99 0.00
230-4231 LIBRARY PLANT

E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 66,494.52 57,234.55 57,234.55 9,259.97 0.00 9,259.97 13.93
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 3,936.03 3,936.03 -3,936.03 0.00 -3,936.03 0.00
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 4,970.30 4,970.30 -4,970.30 0.00 -4,970.30 0.00
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 26,900.89 21,895.23 21,895.23 5,005.66 0.00 5,005.66 18.61
230-4231-1410-0000 PERA 6,951.37 6,370.24 6,370.24 581.13 0.00 581.13 8.36
230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 7,144.75 6,650.26 6,650.26 494.49 0.00 494.49 6.92
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 16,825.68 15,016.85 15,016.85 1,808.83 0.00 1,808.83 10.75
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 757.92 673.66 673.66 84.26 0.00 84.26 11.12
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance 116.00 82.80 82.80 33.20 0.00 33.20 28.62
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 125,191.13 116,829.92 116,829.92 8,361.21 0.00 8,361.21 6.68

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies 200.00 556.31 556.31 -356.31 0.00 -356.31 0.00
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 4,000.00 5,866.07 5,866.07 -1,866.07 0.00 -1,866.07 0.00
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies 1,500.00 1,728.00 1,728.00 -228.00 0.00 -228.00 0.00
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 800.00 4,710.66 4,710.66 -3,910.66 0.00 -3,910.66 0.00

E10 Sub Totals: 6,500.00 12,861.04 12,861.04 -6,361.04 0.00 -6,361.04 0.00

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 4,000.00 734.45 734.45 3,265.55 0.00 3,265.55 81.64
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone 1,700.00 1,631.85 1,631.85 68.15 0.00 68.15 4.01
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance 26,241.00 13.51 13.51 26,227.49 0.00 26,227.49 99.95
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity 44,000.00 47,247.96 47,247.96 -3,247.96 0.00 -3,247.96 0.00
230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas 16,000.00 24,356.62 24,356.62 -8,356.62 0.00 -8,356.62 0.00
230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 12,000.00 15,770.84 15,770.84 -3,770.84 0.00 -3,770.84 0.00
230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 9,500.00 10,348.64 10,348.64 -848.64 0.00 -848.64 0.00
230-4231-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 113,441.00 100,103.87 100,103.87 13,337.13 0.00 13,337.13 11.76
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Encumbered Amount AvailableAccount Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

Dept

3,272.98

E20 Sub Totals: 1,100.00 3,272.98 3,272.98 -2,172.98

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,100.00

0.00

3,272.98 -2,172.98 0.00 -2,172.98 0.00

0.00

0.00 -2,172.98 0.00

E40 OTHER FINANCING USES
230-4231-9490-0000 Transfer Out-Cap Proj Fund 164,000.00 0.00

43.19

164,000.00 0.00 164,000.00 100.00

E40 Sub Totals: 164,000.00 0.00 0.00 164,000.00

0.00

164,000.00 100.00

Expense Sub Totals: 410,232.13 233,067.81 233,067.81 177,164.32 0.00 177,164.32

Other Professional  Services

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 410,232.13 233,067.81 233,067.81 177,164.32

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4900 IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4900-3099-0000 0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 4900 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fund Revenue Sub Totals: 1,465,097.00 1,443,425.92 1,443,425.92 21,671.08 0.00 21,671.08 1.48

Fund Expense Sub Totals: 1,629,097.00 1,378,417.69 1,378,417.69 250,679.31 0.00 250,679.31 15.39

Fund 230 Sub Totals: 164,000.00 -65,008.23 -65,008.23 229,008.23 0.00
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2022 Gifts

ID Date Description Amount Restrictions Fund Expenditure Plan Requested Board Action

G1 1/12/2022 $60 tribute gift in memory of Shelby Prentiss $60 None 235-3235-3820-0100 Expend in 2022 Board approved 4/12/22

G2 1/26/2022 $3 cash donation $3 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2022 Board approved 4/12/22

G3 1/31/2022 $500 unrestricted gift $500 None 235-0000-3820-0100 TBD Board approved 4/12/22

G4 3/18/2022 $5000 unrestricted gift $5,000 None 227-0000-3820-0100 TBD Board approved 4/12/22

G5 4/9/2022 In-kind donation of  scanner $50 None N/A N/A Board approved 7/12/22

G6 5/12/2022 $1,402 restricted gift $1,402 Adult nonfiction materials of 

lasting value

235-3235-3820-0100 Expend in 2022/2023 Board approved 7/12/22

G7 6/20/2022 In-kind donation for the Haunted History Trolley 

Tour for two 

$84 Adult Summer Reading 

Program Prize

N/A N/A Board approved 7/12/22

G8 6/23/2022 $80 tribute in memory of Shelby Prentiss $80 Book purchase 235-3235-3820-0100 Expend in 2022 Board approved 7/12/22

G9 6/23/2022 $876.19 restricted gift $876.19 Adult programming 235-3236-2820-0000 TBD Board approved 7/12/22

G10 7/6/2022 $100 restricted gift $100 Youth programming 235-3236-2820-0000 TBD Board approved 10/11/22

G11 7/27/2022 $100 unrestricted gift $100 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2022 Board approved 10/11/22
